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Proposed erection of a detached garage with games room and loft storage 

5 objections received 
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Application No:  CH/16/154 

Received: 21-Apr-2016 

 

Location: 25, Eskrett Street, Hednesford 

Parish: Hednesford 

Ward: Hednesford North Ward 

Description: Proposed erection of a detached garage with games room and loft storage 

 

Application Type: Full Planning Application 

 

RECOMMENDATION  Approve Subject to Conditions 

 

Reason for Grant of Permission  

In accordance with paragraphs (186-187) of the National Planning Policy Framework the Local 

Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to approve the 

proposed development, which accords with the Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 

Framework 

 

1. B2 Standard Time Limit 

2. D3   Materials to match 

3. H16  Private Garage 

4. The development hereby approved shall only be used as residential accommodation ancillary to 

the residential use of the main dwelling and shall not be severed either physically or funtionally to 

form a separate self-contained unit and shall be permanently retained within the residential 

curtilage of 25 Eskrett Street.  

 

Reason 

To help define the planning permission and to comply with Local Plan Policy CP3 - Chase 

Shaping, Design and the NPPF. 

 

5. Approved Plans 

 

 

Reason for Committee decision: public objection  

 

EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 

 

Hednesford Town Council   No objection 

 

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 

Adjacent occupiers notified with 5 letters of objection received to the original plans. Two further letters 

(from original objectors) were received following consultation of the amended plans:- 

 

Whilst the reduction in height is welcomed, it is still felt the building would be overwhelming; 

Why have dormer windows been added to the amended plans? 

If permission is granted, a condition should be included to prevent separation into a dwelling;   

Trees and shrubs have already been removed from the site which housed a lot of wildlife; 

A previous application was refused for a new dwelling to the rear; and 

The proposal would increase flooding; 

 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

CH/07/0756 Residential development (outline including access). Refused 20/12/2007 

 

1.0 SITE & SURROUNDINGS 

1.1 The application site is located along the south east side of Eskrett Street and lies between Nos 

23 Eskrett Street and No.1 Cornwall Road.   
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1.2 The site is broadly rectangular in shape with the host dwelling located to the immediate rear of 

the highway.  

 

1.3 There is a driveway to the side accessed off Eskrett Street (behind electric gates) leading to the 

rear garden. The rear garden is substantial in size being 76m deep x 16m wide.  

 

1.5 The surrounding development is residential with No. 23 being set well back of the building 

line. Whilst the properties fronting Eskrett Street side onto the application site the rear 

boundary of the application site abuts the dwellings sited within Cheviot Rise.  

 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The application seeks consent for the erection of a detached building in the rear garden of the 

application site.  

 

2.2 The proposed building would measure 14m x 5.9m.  The height of the proposed building 

would measure 5m to the ridge of the pitched roof (2.5m to the eaves). Two dormer windows 

and two roof lights are proposed in the roof slope over looking the host garden. 

  

2.3 The proposed building would be constructed from brick elevations and tiles to the roof. The 

proposed building would comprise of a detached double garage with toilet and games room on 

the ground floor. An internal staircase would allow access to the roof space for additional 

storage. The dormer windows would allow the applicant room to stand within the roof space 

given the pitch and reduced height of the proposed roof as well as promoting natural daylight.  

 

3.0 PLANNING POLICY  

 

3.1 Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires planning applications 

to be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Development Plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise.   

  

3.2 The Development Plan currently comprises the Cannock Chase Local Plan (2014) 

 

3.3 Other material considerations relevant to assessing current planning applications include the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Supplementary Planning 

Guidance/Documents. 

 

3.4 Cannock Chase Local Plan (2014)  

 

3.5 CP1 - Strategy – the Strategic Approach 

The national presumption in favour of sustainable development is restated.  

 

3.6 CP3 - Chase Shaping – Design 

High quality design will be a requirement of all development.  

 

3.7 National Planning Policy Framework  

  

The NPPF sets out the Government’s position on the role of the planning system in both plan-

making and decision-taking. It states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute 

to the achievement of sustainable development, in economic, social and environmental terms, 

and it emphasises a “presumption in favour of sustainable development”. 

 

3.8 The following paragraphs of the NPPF are relevant to this application.  

 

3.9 7. Requiring good design 

 

Paragraph 56 attaches great importance to the design of the built environment and states good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and 

should contribute positively to making places better for people. 
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3.10 Paragraph 57 states it is important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality and 

inclusive design. 

 

3.11 Paragraph 58 states planning policies and decision should aim to ensure that development 

meet criteria including:- 

- Function well and add to the overall quality of the area 

- Establish a strong sense of place 

- Respond to local character and history and reflect the identity of local surroundings and 

materials 

- Are visually attractive as a result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping 

 

3.12 Paragraph 61 considers planning decisions should address connections between people and 

places and the integration of new development into the natural, built and historic environment. 

 

3.13 Paragraph 64. Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take 

the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it 

functions. 

 

 

3.14 Design SPD   This supplementary planning guidance details what is required to ensure that 

development is of the highest design standards and that amenity of neighbouring residential 

properties will be protected.  It includes the following minimum separation distances –  

 

3.15 There should be no obstruction of light above a vertical angle of 25° measured from the centre 

of the windowsill within any horizontal sweep of 45° excluding the angle within 45° of the 

windowpane.  

Where the side of one dwelling faces the rear of a neighbouring property, as a guideline the 

minimum distance between the two-storey parts of each dwelling should be 13.7m (45ft) to 

avoid any overbearing effect.  This distance can be reduced if the proposed development is on 

lower ground or only extends partially across the facing windows.  A minimum distance of 

12.2m (40ft) should be achieved.  

 

 

4.0 DETERMINING ISSUES 

 

The determining issues for the application are:- 

Principle of development 

Design  

Impact upon neighbouring dwellings 

 

4.1 Principle of development   The application seeks to construct a building for incidental 

purposes in the rear garden of the host dwelling. The extension of an existing dwelling is 

considered the most sustainable form of development and therefore is acceptable subject to the 

considerations below. 

 

4.2 Design  Detached buildings and outbuildings in rear gardens vary in design, appearance and 

size. The proposed building comprises of a domestic appearance as associated with a 

residential dwelling (albeit significantly larger than average). Notwithstanding this, the plot 

comprises of a larger than average size, in which the proposed building would sit comfortably. 

 

4.3 The proposed building would be used as a double garage, with a games room and additional 

storage. There is insufficient room within the curtilage of the site for the proposed building to 

become a separate dwelling in the future. This is because of the proposed siting of the 

outbuilding in relation to the host dwelling and the level of amenity space and parking that 

would be required for each dwelling.  

 

4.4 Impact on the Street Scene  Although the proposed garage would be set back behind the host 

dwelling, the detached building would be visible from within the street scene as there is a 

wide gap between the host dwelling and No.1 Cornwall Road.  Notwithstanding this, the 

proposal is of a high quality design and the views allowed would be glimpses only.  
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4.5 The proposed garage is sited in line with the adjacent dwelling (No.23) and as such would not 

be out of character with the urban grain of the area. 

 

4.6 Further, the existing street scene comprises of a variety of house designs, styles and sizes. The 

proposed outbuilding would be read as a residential outbuilding within the wider street scene 

and therefore would not appear incongruous to the character of the existing area. 

 

4.7 Impact on Neighbouring Occupiers  The proposed building would be sited 19m from the 

principle (rear) elevation of  Nos. 1 & 3 Cheviot Rise. Where the side of one dwelling faces 

the rear of another the Design SPD requires a separation distance of 13.7m.  In this instance 

the proposed building comprises a height of 5m, which is lower than a traditional two storey 

dwelling (8m) and is sited some 25m and 19m respectively from the rear elevations of these 

adjoining dwelling.  

 

4.8 Further, the existing boundary fence would screen the majority of the side elevation of the 

proposed building. The roof would slope away from the shared boundary with No. 3 which 

would further reduce the mass of the detached building. As such, the proposal accords with 

the Design SPD and would not result in an overbearing impact on the occupiers of the 

dwellings within Cheviot Rise. 

 

4.9 There is change in levels between the application site and the neighbouring properties within 

Cheviot Rise, however, the required separation distances are still achieved when taking into 

account this difference. 

 

4.10 No.23 Eskrett Street sits to the immediate north of the application site. This dwelling has two 

windows in the side elevation overlooking the application site.  However, these windows are 

off set from the proposed building and therefore the proposed building would not impact on 

the Daylight / Outlook enjoyed from these windows.  

 

4.11 The proposed building would have two dormer windows sited in the roof slope facing the 

shared boundary with No.23. The separation distance between the shared boundary and the 

dormer windows would measure 10m which accords with the Design SPD to prevent any 

overlooking. However, a condition has been recommended to ensure the use of the proposed 

building is ancillary to the host dwelling only and shall not be occupied as a separate planning 

unit in the future in order to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  

 

4.12 Landscaping   Whilst some of the trees and vegetation within the site has already been 

removed, none of this was protected and it was noted during the site visit that the applicant 

has already planted a significant number of trees along the southern boundary.  

 

4.13 Issues raised not already covered above: 

 

4.14 Why have dormer windows been added to the amended plans?  The applicant is entitled to 

amend the planning application. The dormer windows have been included on the revised plans 

to allow the applicant room to stand within the roof space and facilitate natural daylight. 

 

4.15 A previous application was refused for a new dwelling to the rear; The application 

(CH/07/0756) was submitted by a previous owner and subsequently refused due to a lack of 

detailed information and the impracticalities of constructing the access as proposed at the 

time.   

 

 

5.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human Rights 

Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights to the peaceful 

enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, 

however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered 

that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 
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6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposal is of good design quality being of an appropriate size and scale for its location 

and will not have an adverse impact upon the streetscene.  The proposed development will not 

have an adverse affect on the neighbouring properties complying with the Council’s daylight 

and privacy standards.  The proposed development as such, is acceptable and accords with 

Local Plan Policies CP1, CP3, The Design SPD and the requirements of the NPPF 
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